Deferred tax liabilities 112,499 54,693

   Unearned revenues - long-term 3,156 3,181

   Other non-current liabilities 8,203 2,868

Total liabilities 267,737 159,357

Commitments and contingencies

Equity

   Ordinary shares, NIS 0.01 nominal value, authorized 180,000

   shares; 48,738 and 38,372 shares issued and outstanding at

   September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively 131 101

   Additional paid-in capital 2,404,852 1,459,294

   Retained earnings 87,540 112,503

   Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 1,447 (238)

   Equity attributable to Stratasys Ltd. 2,493,970 1,571,660

   Non-controlling interest 586 496

   Total equity 2,494,556 1,572,156

Total liabilities and equity $ 2,762,293 $ 1,731,513

Stratasys Ltd.

Reconciliation of Pro Forma GAAP to Pro Forma Non-GAAP Results of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2013 Three Months Ended September 30, 2012

Pro Forma Pro Forma

Including Objet Including Objet

GAAP Non-GAAP GAAP Non-GAAP

 (unaudited)   Adjustments*   (unaudited)   (unaudited)   Adjustments*   (unaudited)

Net sales

   Products $   107,887 $   434 $   108,321 $   77,074 $   - $   77,074

   Services 17,739 - 17,739 13,847 - 13,847

 125,626 434 126,060 90,921 - 90,921

Cost of sales

   Products 53,565 (12,713) 40,852 38,782 (10,977) 27,805

   Services 11,469 (395) 11,074 9,054 (420) 8,634

 65,034 (13,108) 51,926 47,836 (11,397) 36,439

Gross profit 60,592 13,542 74,134 43,085 11,397 54,482

Operating expenses

   Research and development, net 13,514 (1,538) 11,976 8,809 (889) 7,920

   Selling, general and administrative 51,587 (13,660) 37,927 33,291 (8,505) 24,786

   Change in fair value of earn-out obligations 1,607 (1,607) -

 66,708 (16,805) 49,903 42,100 (9,394) 32,706

Operating income (loss) (6,116) 30,347 24,231 985 20,791 21,776

Other expenses (452) - (452) (192) - (192)

Income (loss) before income taxes (6,568) 30,347 23,779 793 20,791 21,584

   Income taxes 80 3,640 3,720 3,647 1,419 5,066

Net income (loss) $ (6,648) $ 26,707 $ 20,059 $ (2,854) $ 19,372 $ 16,518

Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest $ (22) $ 61 $ 39 $ (95) $ - $ (95)

Net income (loss) attributable to Stratasys Ltd. $ (6,626) $ 26,646 $ 20,020 $ (2,759) $ 19,372 $ 16,613

Net income (loss) per ordinary share attributable to Stratasys Ltd.
   Basic $ (0.16) $ 0.48 $ (0.07) $ 0.45

   Diluted (0.16) 0.45 (0.07) 0.41

Weighted average ordinary shares outstanding

   Basic 41,976 41,976 36,912 36,912

   Diluted 41,976 44,289 36,912 40,408

The Company considers these non-GAAP measures to be indicative of its core operating results and facilitates a comparison of operating results across reporting periods. The Company uses these non-GAAP measures when
evaluating its financial results as well as for internal planning and forecasting purposes, however these measures should not be viewed as a substitute for the Company’s GAAP results.

* Refer to the "Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Adjustments" herein for further information regarding adjustments.

Stratasys Ltd.

Reconciliation of Pro Forma GAAP to Pro Forma Non-GAAP Results of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

Pro Forma Pro Forma

Including Objet Including Objet

GAAP Non-GAAP GAAP Non-GAAP

 (unaudited)   Adjustments*   (unaudited)   (unaudited)   Adjustments*   (unaudited)

Net sales

   Products $   279,910 $   1,647 $   281,557 $   224,392 $   - $   224,392

   Services 49,408 - 49,408 $ 38,301 - 38,301

329,318 1,647 330,965 262,693 - 262,693

Cost of sales

   Products 148,339 (44,062) 104,277 117,188 (32,029) 85,159

   Services 32,608 (1,080) 31,528 25,975 (1,078) 24,897

180,947 (45,142) 135,805 143,163 (33,107) 110,056

Gross profit 148,371 46,789 195,160 119,530 33,107 152,637

Operating expenses

   Research and development, net 34,640 (3,282) 31,358 26,714 (2,610) 24,104

   Selling, general and administrative 137,577 (40,017) 97,560 103,039 (30,296) 72,743

   Change in fair value of earn-out obligations 1,607 (1,607) -

173,824 (44,906) 128,918 129,753 (32,906) 96,847

Operating income (loss) (25,453) 91,695 66,242 (10,223) 66,013 55,790

Other income 200 - 200 715 - 715

Income (loss) before income taxes (25,253) 91,695 66,442 (9,508) 66,013 56,505

   Income taxes (benefit) (337) 10,442 10,105 8,644 4,633 13,277

Net income (loss) $ (24,916) $ 81,253 $ 56,337 $ (18,152) $ 61,380 $ 43,228

Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest $ 46 $ 126 $ 172 $ (95) $ - $ (95)

Net income (loss) attributable to Stratasys Ltd. $ (24,962) $ 81,127 $ 56,165 $ (18,057) $ 61,380 $ 43,323

Net income (loss) per ordinary share attributable to Stratasys Ltd.
   Basic $ (0.63) $ 1.41 $ (0.49) $ 1.18

   Diluted (0.63) 1.33 (0.49) 1.08

Weighted average ordinary shares outstanding

   Basic 39,754 39,754 36,794 36,794

   Diluted 39,754 42,185 36,794 40,086

The Company considers these non-GAAP measures to be indicative of its core operating results and facilitates a comparison of operating results across reporting periods. The Company uses these non-GAAP measures when
evaluating its financial results as well as for internal planning and forecasting purposes, however these measures should not be viewed as a substitute for the Company’s GAAP results.

* Refer to the "Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Adjustments" herein for further information regarding adjustments.

Stratasys Ltd.

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Adjustments